# **Unofficial Copy HB0995/465263/1**

#### **2005 Regular Session**

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

#### AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 995

(First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Delegate Hixson" and substitute "<u>Delegates Hixson</u>, <u>Bartlett, Boschert, Bozman, Cardin, Cryor, C. Davis, Elmore, Gilleland, Goodwin, Gordon, Healey, Heller, Howard, Kaiser, King, Marriott, McKee, Myers, Patterson, Ramirez, and Ross"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 13 down through "budget;" in line 14; in line 19, after "agent;" insert "<u>repealing a certain provision of law establishing a principal development initiative in the Baltimore City Public School System</u>;"; and after line 25, insert:</u>

#### "BY repealing

**Article - Education** 

Section 4-309.1

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2004 Replacement Volume and 2004 Supplement)".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, strike beginning with "IN" in line 31 down through "SYSTEM" in line 34; and in line 35, after "STIPEND;" insert "AND".

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 4, inclusive; in line 5, strike "(IV)" and substitute "(III)"; in the same line, strike "INCREASE, IF ANY, IN"; and in line 6, after "SALARY" insert "INCLUDING THE STIPEND".

### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 7 through 12, inclusive; and in lines 13, 19, and 34, strike "(F)", "(G)", and "(H)", respectively, and substitute "(E)", "(F)", and "(G)", respectively.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, after line 35, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## Article - Education

[4-309.1.

The Department, in consultation with the Baltimore City Public School System, shall design a principal development initiative that will match distinguished principals from outside the system and action support teams with principals in training in the Baltimore City Public School System.]";

in line 36, strike "2." and substitute "3."; in the same line, after "That" insert "Section 2 of"; in line 37, strike "2005" and substitute "2006"; and after line 37, insert:

"SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, except as provided in Section 3 of this Act, this Act shall take effect July 1, 2005.".